
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

(Chair) 
Christopher Hayward (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Vice-
Chairman) 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Vice-Chair) 
Rehana Ameer 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Tijs Broeke 
Mary Durcan 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks 
Tracey Graham (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

The Rt Hon. The Lord Mayor Vincent Th
omas Keaveny (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Alderman & Sheriff Nicholas Lyons 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Ruby Sayed (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Baroness Scotland (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn; polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting: Members of the public can find the link to this virtual public 
meeting here. 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of 
the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings 
may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=23133&Ver=4
https://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=23133&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

[This page is intentionally blank] 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. REVIEW OF STANDING ORDERS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 76) 

 
4. DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Confidential Agenda – circulated separately 
 
8. CONFIDENTIAL RESOLUTION OF DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE TO 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
 
 



4 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



 

 

Committee:  Date:  

Policy & Resources Committee 28 February 2022 

Subject: Review of Standing Orders Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1-12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 

 

Summary 
 

In December 2021, the Court of Common Council determined new governance 
arrangements, arising from a comprehensive Governance Review undertaken by 
Robert Rodgers, The Lord Lisvane, and following extensive Member consultation as 
to the implementation of his various recommendations. 
 
Arising from the changes approved, a series of consequential amendments to 
Standing Orders are required, so as to give effect to the decisions made by the Court.  
Similarly, amendments have also been required due to changes relating to the 
introduction of the Bridge House Estates Board, as approved by the Court earlier in 
the Governance Review process. This report details these consequential amendments 
required. 
 
The Governance Review process also highlighted a number of other areas where 
further consideration of specific Standing Orders would be beneficial. Whilst these are 
less time-critical (i.e., changes are not required immediately to give effect to the 
implementation of the new post-Governance Review arrangements), it is considered 
both timely and appropriate to provide an initial opportunity to consider all items in the 
round. The various items are, therefore, also presented for Members’ consideration. 
 
Finally, it should be noted that the ongoing reviews of the Project Procedure, 
Procurement Strategy and other documents in keeping with the outcomes of the 
Governance Review may lead to further consequential changes being required in due 
course. It is intended that the incorporation of these amendments would also provide 
an opportunity for a further housekeeping exercise to improve the presentational 
arrangements of the document. 
 

Recommendations 
That Members: 

• consider the proposed amendments to Standing Orders set out in this 
report, for onwards submission to the Court of Common Council; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

• delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chair and 
Deputy Chairman, to make any such changes as are required following 
the Committee’s consideration to facilitate onward submission to the 
Court of Common Council. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 Background 
1. In September 2019, the Policy and Resources Committee proposed the 

undertaking of a comprehensive Governance Review of the City Corp
[...]
ht, 
together with delegated authority as may be required to allow for your 
Committee’s determinations to be reflected in the Standing Orders document, 
ahead of consideration by the Court of Common Council. For the sake of ease 
of reference, these are presented in a separate summary table below. 

Page 7



 

 

Items relating to typographical errors, clarification of existing practice, previously agreed Governance Review recommendations, and 
Bridge House Estates Governance Arrangements. 
 

Standing Order No. Summary of Change / Rationale Reason for Revision / 
Consideration 

1(3)(e) (Application 
and Interpretation) 

Following recent changes in the Town Clerk’s Departmental structure: where there are 
references to the “Town Clerk”, the Deputy Town Clerk and only one Assistant Town 
Clerk will be authorised to act in the absence of the Town Clerk, or where there is a 
vacancy in the office of Town Clerk. 
 

Clarification / correction 

3(2)(a) (Adjustments 
– Financial Limits) 

The SO currently empowers the Town Clerk and Chamberlain to make changes in 
keeping with changes to the value of money. In practice, this has not been done in 
some time; therefore, mandating it as part of the annual review process will mitigate 
against the risk of thresholds falling out of kilter as years pass and is recommended. 
 

Governance Review 
outcome 

4 (Access to Meetings 
– non-Local/Police 
Authority Business) 

An adjustment to reflect the Court’s decision to disapply the practice of inappropriately 
treating its non-local authority business under the provisions of local government 
legislation. 
 

Governance Review 
outcome 

10 (Ballots – open 
and recorded) 

Lord Lisvane proposed that provision should be made for ballots for appointments to 
committees, outside bodies, etc. to be undertaken in an open and recorded manner, 
rather than by secret ballot (as is currently the case). P&R was not minded to support 
this change when considering it in June 2021 and s
[...]

the authority will lie with the new Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee and 
the Spending Committee. Correction has also been made to reflect that this Sub 
Committee will be a joint Sub Committee of Finance and Policy & Resources Committee 

Governance Review 
outcome 

50(3) (Project 
Management)* 
 

The new Operational Property and Project Sub-Committee will have responsibility for 
the review of the City Corporation's Project Procedure. 

Governance Review 
outcome 

50(4) (Project 
Management)* 
 

Addition of express provision for the Town Clerk to vary the Project Procedure for both 
City Fund/City's Cash and Bridge House Estates. 
 
Updated reference to the Operational Property and Project Sub-Committee (in place of 
Projects Sub-Committee) as the relevant body for the Town Clerk to consult with when 
considering varying the Projects Procedure in relation to individual projects. 
 

Clarification / Correction, 
Governance Review 
Outcome 

50(4) (Project 
Management) 

Protocol around the variation of the Project Procedure to be disapplied to schemes for 
refurbishment, redevelopment or reinstatement of up to £1.5mil per scheme/per 
property for investment properties – as provided for within the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 

Scheme of Delegations 
alignment 

51(2) (Procurement 
and Contract Letting) 

Adds provision for the consultation of the Bridge House Estates Board in advance of 
any changes to the Procurement Regulations that have an impact upon the charity. 
 
 

BHE Review 

51(2) (Procurement 
and Contract Letting)* 

Updated reference to the body responsible for the review of Procurement Regulations 
from the Finance Committee to the Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee, 
as per the approved Governance Review Court recommendations. 
 

Governance Review 
outcome 

52(1) (Writing-Off 
Debts) 

Tidying up of wording / Full reference to the Court of Common Council  Clarification / Correction 

52(1)(c) (Writing-Off 
D
[...]
osals / 
Surrender)* 

Authority to approve the grant any lease at less than full rack rental value for a period of 
175 years or less shall, for City Fund and City's Cash non-investment property, lie with 
the Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee in place of the Finance 
Committee. 

Governance Review  

P
age 17



 

 

58(1)(c) (Leasehold 
Disposals / 
Surrender) 

For lettings - distinctions made for anticipated premium receipt and the corresponding 
required approvals for Bridge House Estates. 

BHE Review 

58(1)(d)  Adding clarification that the granting of long leases for a peppercorn rent without a 
premium, where there are no additional financial implications, for example, leases for 
substations with UKPN, will be approved as per the Scheme of Delegations to officers. 

Scheme of Delegations 
alignment 

59(1) (Variations) In the context of seeking minor variations to the terms of ground lease restructurings, 
disposals, acquisitions and other transactions, or to leases being taken by the City 
Corporation as tenant, specific reference has been added to confirm that this be the 
position whether acting as a trustee of Bridge House Estates or otherwise. 

BHE Review  

59(2) (Variations) Revisions have been made to the threshold for approval (for variations to the terms of 
an existing lease, tenancy, licence or other agreement) revised in line with the Scheme 
of Delegations changes, as approved by Court in December 2021. 
 

Scheme of Delegations 
alignment 

59(2) (Variations) This change relates to the distinct paths of approval for variations to the terms of an 
existing lease, tenancy, licence or other agreement relating to a property, stipulated for 
City Fund/City's Cash and for Bridge House Estates. 
 

BHE Review  

60 (Disposals subject 
to planning 
agreements) 

In the context of land held by the City of London Corporation as freeholder approved for 
redevelopment, specific reference has been added to confirm that this be the posit
[...]
ere are references to “the Town Clerk”, the Deputy or Assistant 
Town Clerks or other properly appointed Officer shall be authorised to act in 
the absence of the Town Clerk or where there is a vacancy in the office of 
Town Clerk. 

 

 
2. Suspension 

 
1. The Court shall have the power to suspend, alter or abrogate Standing Orders by 

resolution carried by a majority of the Members present and voting. 
 
2. No Committee or Officer may suspend, alter or abrogate a Standing Order unless 

given authority by the Court to do so. 
 

 
3. Amendment 

 
1. Any proposal to amend these Standing Orders shall be considered by the Policy 

& Resources Committee whose recommendations shall be reported to the Court 

Page 31



4 

 

 

for approval. Thereafter, the Town Clerk is authorised to make the necessary 
amendments. 

 
2. The Town Clerk is authorised, after consultation with the Chamberlain, 

 
(a) to adjust the financial limits specified in these Standing Orders in line with 

changes in the value of money, and must do so on an annual basis; 
 

(b) to make any consequential amendments to the relevant Standing Orders 
and report such amendments to the Policy & Resources Committee. 

 

 
PART 2 – Court of Common Council Meetings 

 

 
4. Access to Meetings 

 
  All meetings are open to the public unless:- 
 

(a) confidential information as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 is to be discussed; or, 

 
(b) a resolution has been passed to exclude the public as there is likely to be 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; 

 
In respect of non-local authority and non-police authority functions this Standing Order 
is not applied unless the Court of Common Council determines otherwise. 

 

 
5. Notice of Meetings 

 
Public notice of the time and place of meetings of the Court of Common Council shall 
be posted in an appropriate place at least five working days before t
[...]
s of Committees and Sub-Committees are open to the public unless:- 

 
(a) confidential information as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 is to be discussed; or, 
 

(b) a resolution has been passed to exclude the public as there is likely to be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972; 

 
In respect of non-local authority and non-police authority functions this Standing 
Order is not applied unless a Committee or Sub-Committee determines 
otherwise. 
 

2. The filming, photographing or making of audio recordings of meetings will be 
allowed in accordance with the City of London Protocol on the filming/recording of 
meetings adopted by the Court in May 2014. 
 

 

33. Notice of Meetings 
 
Public notice of the time and place of meetings of Committees and Sub-Committees 
will be posted in an appropriate place at least five clear working days before the 
meeting, or if a meeting is convened at shorter notice, then at the time it is convened. 

 

Page 51



24 

 

 

34. Summons 
 
1. The Town Clerk will issue a Summons for each meeting stating the time and place 

at which the Committee or Sub-Committee will meet and setting out the order of 
business. 

 
2. Any Committee may be summoned upon the written requisition of a number of its 

Members not less than the quorum of the Committee, provided they have business 
to lay before the Committee. Such business will be set out in detail together with 
the reason(s) why the matter(s) to be raised could not wait until the next regular 
meeting. 

 
3. A special meeting of a Committee shall not, except in the case of absolute 

necessity, be called on the same morning or afternoon as that appointed for the 
regular meeting or another Committee, and under any circumstances the special 
meeting shall be called at a different time from that of the other Committee. 

 

4. Except in cases of urgency or where circumstances make it impr
[...]
 Head of Paid Service (Town Clerk), Chief 
Finance Officer (Chamberlain) or Monitoring Officer (Comptroller and City 
Solicitor), as the case may be.  

 

(c) “Commissioning Chairs/Chairmen” means the Chairs/Chairmen of the Policy 
and Resources Committee, Finance Committee and Corporate Services 
Establishment Committee. 

 

(d) “independent person” means a person appointed under section 28(7) of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 

(e) “the Panel” means a Committee appointed by the Court of Common Council 
under section 102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the purposes of 
advising the Court of Common Council on matters relating to the dismissal 
of Relevant Officers of the City of London Corporation.  

 

(f) “Relevant Meeting” means a meeting of the Court to consider whether or not 
to approve a proposal to dismiss a Relevant Officer.  

 

(g) “The Regulations” mean the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendments) Regulations 2015. 

 

(h) “Local Government Elector” means a person registered as a local 
government elector in the register of electors for the City of London 
Corporation in accordance with the Representation of the People Acts. 

 
2. A Relevant Officer may not be dismissed by the City of London Corporation 

unless the procedure set out in the following paragraphs is complied with. 
 
3. Any complaints regarding a Relevant Officer will be considered by the 

Commissioning Chairs/Chairmen. The Commissioning Chairs/Chairmen will 
manage and oversee the investigation of these complaints and determine the 
appropriate action to take. 

 

4. Where the Commissioning Chairs/Chairmen consider there is a case to be 
answered that could result in dismissal, a meeting of the Panel will be convened. 

 
5. If the Commissioning Chairs/Chairmen then recommend the dismissal of a 

Relevant Officer, the Regulations require that the decision to dismiss is approved 
by the Court of Common Council. The Regulations require that the Court of 
Commo
[...]
approved by one of the Law Officers; 
 

(b) the sealing has been authorised by a resolution of the Court or of a 
Committee to which the Court has delegated its powers on its behalf. 

 
2. A resolution of the Court (or of a Committee thereof where that Committee has 

the power) to authorise the acceptance of any tender, the purchase, sale, letting 
or taking of any property; the issue of any stock; the presentation of any petition, 
memorial, or address; the making of any rate or contract; or any other matter, 
shall be a sufficient authority for sealing any document necessary to give effect 
to the resolution. 

 
3. The affixing of the City Seal shall be attested by the Town Clerk or by their duly 

appointed representative or by the Comptroller & City Solicitor or by their duly 
appointed representative. 

 

 

66. Register of Documents Sealed 
 
The Town Clerk shall keep a Register recording details of each sealing. 

Page 74



47 

 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Committee(s): 
Policy & Resources Committee 

Dated: 
17 February 2022 

Subject: Digital Services Committee Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

9 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: The Town Clerk and Chief Executive For Decision 

Report author: Polly Dunn, Principal Committee and 
Member Services Manager 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report proposes draft terms of reference for a new Digital Services Committee. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the draft terms of reference for the new Digital Services Committee 
for consideration by the Court of Common Council. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. At its meeting in December 2021, the Court of Common Council approved a 

series of recommendations in response to the Governance Review. 
 

2. These recommendations largely featured proposals for the deletion and 
consolidation of many Committees and Sub-Committees of the City Corporation. 
There were, however, proposals for the creation of two new Committees: the 
Pensions Committee and Digital services Committee. 

 
3. The Pensions Committee is required in order to address essential legislative and 

regulatory changes. A report on the Pensions Committee can be found elsewhere 
on the agenda. 

 
4. On digital services, it was felt that this sub-committee needed to be elevated to 

‘Grand’ Committee status due to the fundamental significance and impact of 
digital services on the City Corporation (the role of which will only grow over time) 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



and the need to have the capacity to engage effectively with the various 
stakeholders across the organisation and beyond. It was felt that the Committee 
could provide the requisite coordination in approach and purpose. The 
Committee would also take on board responsibility for information governance, 
giving it a more robust and cohesive remit. 
 

5. This report presents terms of reference for the standalone Digital Services 
Committee. 

 
 

Current Position 
 
6. Draft terms of reference for the Digital Services Committee have been provided 

at appendix 1. 
 

7. The total proposed Membership of the Committee consists of up to 14 Members, 
six of whom are ex-officio based on the relevance of the work to Policy & 
Resources Committee, Finance Committee, the Police Authority Board and 
Bridge House Estates Board. The remaining eight are to be elected by the Court 
of Common Council. This ensures that the Committee stays within the guidline 
12-15 strong memberships approved under the Governance Review. 

 
8. In the event that the Chairman and/or Deputy Chairman do not wish to exercise 

their right of membership, it will be for the Chairman to determine a nominee 
[...]
 assessment of all digital services.  

Equalities implications – Under the Equality Act 2010, all public bodies have a duty to 
ensure that when exercising their functions they have due regard to the need to advance 
equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and to take 
steps to meet the needs of people with certain protected characteristics where these are 
different from the needs of other people and encourage people with certain protected 
characteristics to participate in public life or in other activities where their participation is 
disproportionately low. The proposals contained in this report do not have any potential 
negative impact on a particular group of people based on their protected characteristics.   

Climate implications – No direct implications. 

Security implications – No direct implications but the revised governance structure should 
lead to changes to IT and Digital security across the City Corporation. 

 
Conclusion 
 
15. Members are invited to discuss the draft terms of reference and to suggest any 

amendments. These are to be approved for final consideration by the Court of 
Common Council 

 
Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Draft Digital Services Committee Terms of Reference 
 
Background Papers 
 
Governance Review: Report to the Court of Common Council (December 2021) 
 
Polly Dunn 
Principal Committee and Member Services Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 3726 
E: polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 79

https://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/g22000/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-Dec-2021%2013.00%20Court%20of%20Common%20Council.pdf?T=10
mailto:polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



KEAVENY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 21st April 2022, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2023. 

 
DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
[...]
, Information and Technology Strategies; 
 

j) overseeing the delivery of the organisation’s information management programme; 
 

  
 k) overseeing arrangements in respect of information governance; and 

 
 l) leading arrangements for cross-departmental informal workshops, designed to provide an opportunity to 

help identify departmental IT and Digital requirements and give in-depth scrutiny to IT and Digital 
Services projects. 

 Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Review of Standing Orders
	UPDATED Public - Standing Order Revisions (DRAFT) - APPENDIX 1 BHEBSoDGov (tracked changes accepted)

	4 Digital Services Committee
	P - Digital Services Committee (Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference)




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Monday, 28 February 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 28 February 2022 at 11.00 am 
and livestreamed at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0fj87xi_kUU 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Deputy Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Wendy Hyde (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 
In attendance: 
Jeremy Simons Paul Marinelli 
Anne Holmes Kevin Everett 
Greg Lawrence Randall Anderson 
John Bennett Mark Bostock 
David Bradshaw John Chapman 
Roger Chadwick Henry Colthurst 
Helen Fentimen George Abrahams 
Alison Gowman David Graves 
Graeme Harrower Michael Hudson 
Alderman Peter Estlin Judith Pleasance 

 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Gregory Moore - Assistant Town Clerk 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0fj87xi_kUU


Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the The Rt Hon. The Lord Mayor, Vincent 
Keaveny, Ann Fairweather and Rehana Ameer. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
---------- 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair of Policy provided Members with an 
update on the City Corporation’s response to Russian aggression in Ukraine.   
 
The Chair referred to her previous statement on the morning of the invasion 
condemning Russia’s military aggression that threatened Ukraine’s sovereignty 
and the international rule of law, with this message having been repeated by 
the Lord Mayor through a newspaper article published that day. 
 
The Chair talked through the action taken by the City Corporation and how it 
had been supporting the Ukrainian people in a number of ways including the 
lighting up of Guildhall, the donation of £25k to support UNICEF and their 
ongoing efforts on the border of Ukraine, and through City Bridge Trust – which 
had already funded organisations supporting refugees arriving in the UK.  
There was ongoing engagement with HM Government, regulators and the 
financial sector on the implementation of sanctions. The City Corporation 
continued to work with the Foreign Office to support these measures and to 
bring about a peaceful solution as soon as possible.  
  
The Chair responded to questions centring on whether it was right for the City 
Corporation to intervene on foreign affairs.  The Chair explained how the City 
Corporation had always looked to engage across the world to promote London. 
The UK was united in it its opposition of the war in Ukraine and the exercising 
of economic sanctions, which were at the centre of the West’s response.    The 
Chair considered it imperative that the City Corporation made its position clear.   
 
The Chair commented on plans that were underway to present the Freedom of 
the City of London to the Ukrainian Ambassador to the UK.  
 
A Member questioned whether the City Corporation would look to use its 
influence to achieve the most rigorous sanctions possible in response to the 
action taken by the Russian Government against the Ukrainian people.    It was 
also questioned whether the City Corporation had reversed its position in 
relation to international intervention and whether it should now look to condemn 
the actions of other countries in violation of human rights.     The Chair 
responded and referred to her earlier statement outlining a number of the 
actions already being taken in support of Ukraine and confirmed the City 
Corporation continued to engage across the world where there was a locus.    
 
The Chair concluded the item and thanked Members for their support and the 
many constructive suggestions that had been received over the last few days. 



 
---------- 
 
At this point in the meeting the Town Clerk referred to requests that had been 
received from Members ahead of the meeting seeking to facilitate remote 
participation in the meeting and allow for their participation during consideration 
of the item relating to Review of Standing Orders.    
 
The Town Clerk clarified that that in order to facilitate remote participation in 
today’s meeting, the formal meeting would need to be adjourned.  Members, 
including those joining remotely, could then proceed to discuss the item on an 
informal basis, whilst allowing Members of the public to view the item in the 
interests of transparency.  Once Members had concluded their informal 
discussion of the item, the formal meeting would be reopened, and formal 
approval sought from the quorate Committee in session. 
 
Members agreed and RESOLVED to adjourn the formal meeting at this point. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the meeting would proceed on an informal 
basis. Matters raised in the discussion were captured and are included below. 
  

3. REVIEW OF STANDING ORDERS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk presenting a series of 
changes to Standing Orders arising the comprehensive Governance Review 
undertaken by Robert Rogers, The Lord Lisvane.  There were also changes 
giving effect to governance changes surrounding the Bridge House Estates 
Board. There were a number of typographical errors that had been corrected as 
well as other areas where it was felt that changes would be beneficial. 
 
It was noted that a final decision on all proposed changes to Standing Orders 
would fall to Court of Common Council.   
 
Following discussion on each amendment, it was agreed that proposals 
seemed to fall into three categories: 
 

• Those that captured straightforward, consequential changes to Standing 
Orders which gave effect to recommendations already supported by the 
Court in response to the Governance Review, and governance changes 
to the Bridge House Estates Board. 

• Suggested changes that still required drafting; these were largely 
amendments that where the outcome was considered sensible and in 
the interests of the management of Court, and its Committees.  

• Those items where Policy and Resources Committee had noted 
contention between Members, and where no specific determination or 
recommendation could be made. These were to be presented as open 
questions for the Court’s consideration. 

 
The Court’s determination would then be sought in respect of the various items, 
together with seeking such authority to the Town Clerk as may be required to 



allow for the Court’s decisions to be reflected in the final Standing Orders 
document.  
 
At this point in the meeting, the formal meeting was reconvened, and the 
Committee agreed to the views expressed through informal engagement being 
resolved as indicated.  
 
RESOLVED:  That Members: - 

•  Recommend the changes to Standing Orders presented in table 1, 
for approval by the Court of Common Council; 

•  Agree that the remaining changes and amendments to Standing 
Orders be and presented to Court of Common Council in such a 
way that reflects the three categories outlined above; 

• Grant delegated authority for the Town Clerk to draft any changes 
to the proposed Standing Orders that give effect to matters raised, 
in advance of seeking final approval of the Court of Common 
Council.  and that 

•  Recommend to the Court of Common Council that the Town Clerk 
be authorised to make any such changes as are required following 
the Court’s consideration, so to facilitate the implementation of 
agreed amendments. 

 
4. DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk setting out draft terms of 
reference for a new Digital Services Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members: - 
 

• Approve the draft terms of reference for the new Digital Services 
Committee for consideration by the Court of Common Council. 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. CONFIDENTIAL RESOLUTION OF DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
TO FINANCE COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a resolution of Digital Services Sub-Committee 
relating to the circulation of papers for committee meetings moving forward. 
 



RESOLVED; That Members (in support of the Corporations Climate Action 
Strategy): - 
 

• Agree to an ‘opt-in’ approach whereby the default position of Members 
would be ‘electronic-first’, but that all Members be entitled to receive 
paper copies of committee papers on request; and  
 

• Remove any need to seek agreement of the Assistant Town Clerk in the 
process of requesting hard-copies. 
  

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional items of business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00pm. 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


